

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

RFA No. 11 of 2008

Soizalang Vaiphei

.... Appellant

- *Versus* -

Douchingthang by his LR & 2 Ors.

.... Respondents

**B E F O R E
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE GOLMEI GAIPHULSHILLU**

18.10.2024

Mr. Trimalchandra, learned counsel appears on behalf of Mr. Thangchunghnung, learned counsel appearing for the appellant and submitted that Mr. Thangchunghnung, learned counsel who is to argue the case is not in a position to appear before the Court as he has to attend funeral of a relative.

However, on perusal of previous record it is found that several adjournments were sought citing reason and adjourn the case. As the case is more than 15 years old case, this kind of reason should not be entertained for adjournment in the next date of hearing.

List the matter on 07.11.2024.

JUDGE

Lucy